
Winston-Salem/Forsyth County Schools 
Community Conversation 

September 13, 2017 
Sedge Garden Elementary 

 
What is going well? 
 

 Sedge Garden: Improved performance grade/growth 
 Sedge Garden: Increased parent participation 
 Mount Tabor: Improved technology resources 

 
What are your concerns? 
 
Concern:  Schools need more support staff for struggling students. 
Response: State legislation requires a lower class size for kindergarten through grade 3. This 
law means that our youngest students will receive more individual attention due to lower 
teacher-to-student ratios. Although the law does not impact class size in higher grades, 
WS/FCS enforces class size limits to help ensure that students are well-served at each grade 
level. 
 
Concern: Some schools are overcrowded and some are under capacity due to student 
choice. 
Response: Due to the class size legislation, the district has eliminated the principal-to-
principal transfer option to help reduce the number of non-residential transfers right before 
school starts. This should help relieve some of the overcrowding issues. For schools that are 
under capacity, the district strives to provide resources and strategies to improve public 
perception and school performance. 
 
Concern: The district does not provide sufficient tutoring opportunities. 
Response: While the district does not provide funding for tutoring to any school, 32 schools 
receive funding from Title I (a federal program to help offset the effects of poverty on schools), 
and many of these schools use part of their money to provide tutoring services. Schools that do 
not receive the Title I funds may also opt to offer tutoring through funding from other sources or 
by volunteers. In addition, some schools offer additional support throughout the school day for 
students in need of help. 
 
Concern: The elimination of Teacher Assistant positions negatively impacts students. 
Response: The reduction in Teacher Assistant positions was a state-level decision, not a local 
one. Hopefully, the reduction in class size will help offset the fewer available teacher assistant 
positions. However, parents who would like to see Teacher Assistant positions restored may 
contact their elected officials to request a change in state fund allocation. Parents can find 
contact information for their state-level elected officials here: 
http://www.ncleg.net/representation/WhoRepresentsMe.aspx. 
 
Concern: What happens to the money from the NC Education Lottery? 
Response: Proceeds from the NC Education Lottery that come to WS/FCS are used to pay for 
capital improvements and to reduce bond debt. The district is not allowed to use the funds to 
pay for employee salaries. 
 



Concern: How can I help my child with homework and reading comprehension? 
Response: Parents are encouraged to reach out to their child’s teacher(s) for suggestions for 
how to help with homework. Teachers know strategies for how to address specific skills for their 
students. Schools may also offer workshops to help parents learn the skills their students are 
learning. Parent Power, a series of workshops offered by the district, also helps student gain 
strategies for helping their students. 
 
Concern: How are Title I funds allocated? 
Response: The district receives an allocation of funds from the federal government to help 
provide resources to schools that serve high populations of children of poverty. To determine 
which schools should receive part of the funding, the district starts with the percentage of 
students in the district who receive free/reduced lunch based on the parent’s income. All schools 
with an equal or higher percentage of students receiving free/reduced lunch receive part of the 
Title I funding. 
 
Concern: How can schools increase parent involvement? 
Response: While the district welcomes parents and acknowledges the importance of parents 
in education, this area is one where the district could do more. Most schools have Parent 
Involvement Coordinators, who are charged with engaging parents in the school community. 
Sharon Frazier, the district’s Parent Engagement Coordinator, offers many opportunities 
throughout the year for parents to network and learn how to support their children.  
 
Concern: Some principals need customer service training for how to address parent 
concerns. 
Response: The district firmly believes that the concerns of all stakeholders are important and 
should be valued. All visitors should feel welcome and valued in our schools. If someone feels 
that he/she has been treated unfairly or rudely, he/she is encouraged to contact central office to 
let staff know.  
 
Concern: What is the timeline for the new middle schools? 
Response: The middle school on Robinhood Road is scheduled to open in 2020. The middle 
school at Smith Farm is scheduled to open in 2023. 
 
What else do we need to know? 
 

 Invite “area” principals to the Community Conversations so that they can hear the 
concerns and respond, if needed 

 Place phone call reminders in both English and Spanish for Community Conversations to 
help all parents be aware of the opportunity 


